
39111Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 147 / Tuesday, August 1, 1995 / Rules and Regulations

(g) Effective date. These regulations
are effective on August 1, 1995.
Margaret Milner Richardson,
Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

Approved: June 21, 1995.
Leslie Samuels,
Assistant Secretary of the Treasury.
[FR Doc. 95–18625 Filed 7–31–95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4830–01–U

POSTAL SERVICE

39 CFR Part 111

Changes in Preferred Postage Rates—
Second-Class Mail, Third-Class Mail,
and Fourth-Class Library Rate Mail

AGENCY: Postal Service.
ACTION: Postage rate changes;
Corrections.

SUMMARY: This document contains
postage rate corrections to three of the

several rate tables published in the
Federal Register on July 5, 1995 (60 FR
34854–34856). As a customer
convenience, the corrected tables are
reprinted in this document along with
the remaining tables published on that
date.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The Board of Governors
has directed that the changes pertaining
to postage rates be implemented
effective 12:01 a.m., Sunday, October 1,
1995.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Ernest Collins, (202) 268–5316.

In the rules beginning on page 34854
in the issue of Wednesday, July 5, 1995,
make the following corrections:

On page 34855 in table 7.0, Special
Bulk Third-Class Nonletter-Size
Minimum Per-Piece Rates—Pieces
0.2149 Lb. (3.4383 Oz.) or Less, in the
eleventh column titled 3/5–Digit
Barcoded, the second row shown in the

table was ‘‘0.130.’’ This row should read
‘‘0.131.’’

On page 34856 in table 8.0, Special
Bulk Third-Class Piece/Pound Rates—
Pieces More Than 0.2149 Lb. (3.4383
Oz.), in the fourth column titled Carrier
route, the second row shown in that
table (continued from page 34855) was
‘‘0.38.’’ This row should read ‘‘0.386.’’

On page 34856 in table 6.0, Library
Rates, in the second column titled
Single-piece rate, the ninth row through
the seventieth row shown in the table
began with ‘‘3.99’’ and ended with
‘‘16.19.’’ These should read ‘‘4.00’’ and
‘‘16.81,’’ respectively. All rates shown
from 9 pounds through 70 pounds were
incorrectly calculated with the
accumlative addend of 20 cents. The
correct accumlative addend is 21 cents.

Dated: July 27, 1995.
Stanley Mires,
Chief Counsel, Legislative.

BILLING CODE 7710–12–P


